

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 12-1158

**SOUTHWEST POWER POOL, INC.,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

DECEMBER 17, 2012

FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 5, 2013

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court (in addition to Petitioner Southwest Power Pool, Inc. and Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory Commission) and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Petition for Declaratory Order, *Midwest Independent Transmission Operator, Inc.*, Docket No. EL11-34, 136 FERC ¶ 61,010 (July 1, 2011) ("Declaratory Order"), R. 73, JA 275; and
2. Order on Rehearing, *Midwest Independent Transmission Operator, Inc.*, Docket No. EL11-34, 138 FERC ¶ 61,055 (Jan. 26, 2012) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 84, JA 373.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE CHALLENGES RAISED BY SOUTHWEST POOL AND THE SOUTHWEST INTERVENORS	12
A. Southwest Pool And The Southwest Intervenors Lack Standing To Challenge The Declaratory Order.....	12
B. Challenges To The Commission’s Declaratory Ruling Are Not Yet Ripe For Review.....	16
C. The Southwest Intervenors’ Arguments Are Jurisdictionally Barred Under The Federal Power Act.....	19
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

III.	THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE TRANSMISSION CAPACITY-SHARING PROVISION IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	23
A.	The Commission Appropriately Looked First At The Language And Context Of The Provision.....	24
1.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That “Entity” Includes Transmission-Owning Members Of The Regional Operators	24
2.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That “Contract Path” Includes Transmission Capacity On Physical Or Contractual Interconnections	25
B.	The Commission Reasonably Relied On The Parties’ Course Of Performance.....	28
C.	The Commission Reasonably Decided Not To Rely On Evidence Regarding Usage Of Trade And Course Of Dealing	30
1.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Usage Of Trade Carries Less Weight Than Context And Course Of Performance	30
2.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Less Preferred Evidence On The Course Of Dealing Was Unnecessary, But Would Support Its Interpretation In Any Event	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12-13, 20
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 16-17
<i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
* <i>Appalachian Power Company v. FERC</i> , 101 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	22
<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Shreveport, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Company</i> , 769 F. Supp. 671 (D. Del. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1993)	31
* <i>Colorado Interstate Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 23, 27, 30, 31
<i>Consolidated Gas Transmission Corporation v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 14

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	6
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26-27
<i>Exxon Corporation v. Crosby-Mississippi Resources, Ltd.</i> , 40 F.3d 1474 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17-18
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Company v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>National Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
* <i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 15
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	5
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Pennzoil Company v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Public Service Commission of Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 20
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Synovus Financial Corporation v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,</i> 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC,</i> 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC,</i> 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>*Wisconsin Public Power Inc. v. FERC,</i> 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001), <i>on reh’g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2003).....	5
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection L.L.C.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2004).....	33
<i>*Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 136 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2012).....	3-4, 5, 6, 7, 8-9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33
<i>*Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 136 FERC ¶ 61,010, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2012).....	4, 9-10, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22-23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,110 (2004).....	2-3, 5, 32
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2004).....	34
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2004), <i>on reh'g</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2005).....	5
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2005).....	34

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)-(b)	4
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1-303(e) (West 2012)	31

OTHER MATERIALS:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 150 (1981).....	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(b) (1981)	31
2 E.A. Farnsworth, Farnsworth on Contracts § 7.13 (1985)	31
